

December 1, 2018

The Honorable Governor Mark Dayton 130 State Capitol St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Paul Torkelson, Chair House Transportation Finance Committee 381 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Frank Hornstein, DFL Lead House Transportation Policy & Finance Committee 243 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Scott Newman, Chair Senate Transportation Finance & Policy Committee 3105 Minnesota Senate Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Scott Dibble Ranking Minority Member Senate Transportation Finance & Policy Committee 2213 Minnesota Senate Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Warren Limmer, Chair Senate Judiciary and Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee 3221 Minnesota Senate Building Saint Paul, MN 55155 The Honorable Linda Runbeck, Chair House Transportation & Regional Governance Policy Committee 417 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Connie Bernardy, DFL Lead House Transportation & Regional Governance Policy Committee 253 State Office Building Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Ron Latz
Ranking Minority Member
Senate Judiciary and Public Safety Finance and Policy
Committee
2215 Minnesota Senate Building
Saint Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Brian Johnson, Chair House Public Safety and Security Policy and Finance Committee 359 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Debra Hilstrom, DFL Lead House Public Safety and Security Policy and Finance Committee 245 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: Governor's Advisory Council on Connected and Automated Vehicles Executive Report

Dear Governor and Legislators:

MnDOT is pleased to present the Minnesota Connected and Automated Vehicles Executive Report to the Governor and Minnesota legislature.

This report fulfills the requirements outlined in <u>Executive Order 18-04</u>. The CAV Executive Report includes recommended changes to statutes, rules and policies in the areas of:

- Transportation infrastructure
- Cyber security and data privacy standards
- Vehicle registration, driver training, licensing, insurance and traffic regulations
- Promotion of economic development, business opportunities and workforce preparation
- Accessibility and equity for all Minnesotans, with a particular focus on rural communities, elderly Minnesotans, Minnesotans with disabilities, low-income communities, communities of color and tribal nations.

The Advisory Council also prepared information for the governor and legislature on the impacts CAV will have on improving the quality of life of Minnesotans, current state and national CAV activities, and a summary of the public engagement process.

Please contact Jay Hietpas at jay.hietpas@state.mn.us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Charles A. Zelle

Commissioner of Transportation

Co-Chair, CAV Advisory Council

Christopher Clark

President, Xcel Energy

Co-Chair, CAV Advisory Council